

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
ORDINARY ORIGINAL CIVIL JURISDICTION**

**EXECUTION APPLICATION NO. 290 OF 2020
IN
SUIT NO. 2442 OF 2012**

Atlanta Limited
V/s.

....Plaintiff / Decree Holder

Samrina Arif Khan

.... Defendant/ Judgment Debtor

Mr. Jaineel Vashi i/b. M/s. M.P. Vashi & Associates, Advocate for
Decree Holder

None for Judgment Debtor

Before : S. T. Kapse
Commissioner for Taking Accounts
Date : 6th May, 2022

CALLED FOR DIRECTIONS :

1. In the present matter, it appears from record that subsequent to lodgment of Proclamation of Sale, this office has issued Notice to the Claimant as per Rule 581 of Bombay High Court (Original Side) Rules.

2. It appears that subsequent to issuance of the said Notice, it was required that Ld. Advocate for Decree Holder to effect the publication of the said Notice in the newspaper as well as effect pasting of the same on the Notice board of High Court, Collector Office and attached property. It appears that Ld. Advocate for Decree Holder has published the said Notice, however, the pasting was remained to be done. Therefore, Ld. Advocate for Decree Holder requested for extension of time to effect the pasting of the said Notice.

3. It appears that the said Notice to the Claimants, which was published in the newspaper, the Claimants were given time to file claim in the property on or before 20th April, 2022. However, since pasting is not yet done, time to lodge claims is required to be extended.

: 2 :

4. Subject discussed. Accordingly, time to complete pasting of Notice to the Claimants is extended upto 1st June, 2022. Similarly, time to lodge claim is extended upto 15th June, 2022.

5. Ld. Advocate for Decree Holder submitted that in order to follow the procedure completely, he will instruct Decree Holder to simultaneously publish a short Notice in the same newspapers intimating about extension of time to lodge claim upto 15th June, 2022.

6. Ld. Advocate for Decree Holder submitted that he has informed Ld. Advocate for Judgment Debtor to remain present today. In spite thereof, today no-one is present on behalf of Judgment Debtor. Ld. Advocate for Decree Holder to inform Judgment Debtor or his Advocate about today's order.

7. Stand over to 22nd June, 2022.

06.05.2022

Commissioner for Taking Accounts