

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY  
ORDINARY ORIGINAL CIVIL JURISDICTION  
EXECUTION APPLICATION NO. 290 OF 2020  
IN  
SUIT NO. 2442 OF 2012**

|                  |                                           |
|------------------|-------------------------------------------|
| Atlanta Limited  | .... Ori. Plaintiffs / Decree<br>Holders  |
| v/s.             |                                           |
| Samina Arif Khan | .... Orig. Defendant / Judgment<br>Debtor |

Ms. Aparna Devkar i/b. M/s. M. P. Vashi and Associates, Advocate for Ori. Plaintiffs / Decree Holders.

Mr. Sameer Bothre i/e. Mr. Ashok Singh, Advocate Orig. Defendant / Judgment Debtor.

**Before : Mrs. Shonali K. Dighe**  
Commissioner for Taking Accounts  
Date : 25<sup>th</sup> August, 2025

**FOR DIRECTIONS :**

- |         |                                                                                                                                                                                                                        |
|---------|------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|
| Sr.no.4 | 1. Heard Ld. Advocate appearing on-behalf of Plaintiffs as well as Ori. Defendant / Judgment Debtor.                                                                                                                   |
|         | 2. Ld. Advocate for Plaintiffs submits that, by an order dated 18 <sup>th</sup> August, 2025 the Hon'ble Court has adjourned Contempt Petition as well as the Interim Application on 22 <sup>nd</sup> September, 2025. |

3. Ld. Advocate for the Plaintiffs/Decree Holders tendered for reference the orders dated 6<sup>th</sup> September, 2024 and 18<sup>th</sup> August, 2025 passed by the Hon'ble Court. She submits that in the Affidavit filed by Defendant No. 1 in the Contempt Petition, it has been disclosed that she holds only 1/3rd share in the property, which is specifically mentioned in Clause No. 4 of the Consent Minutes of Order and had been furnished as security.

4. The Ld. Advocate further submits that, by its order dated 6<sup>th</sup> September, 2024, the Hon'ble Court recorded a finding that the contemnor, i.e., Respondent No. 1, had committed contempt, and accordingly directed Respondent No. 1, Mrs. Samina Arif Khan, to remain personally present before the Court.

5. At this stage, the Ld. Advocate for Defendant No. 1 submitted that they have only recently entered appearance in the matter and shall be filing Vakalatnama. The Advocate for Defendant No. 1 is therefore directed to furnish a copy of the said Vakalatnama before the office of the Commissioner for Taking Accounts immediately after filing the same before the Hon'ble High Court.

6. In view of above, matter is adjourned to 15<sup>th</sup> December, 2025. Parties are at liberty to mention the matter after disposal of aforesaid matter.